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                                                                IMPORTANT
This manual contains instructions for installation, use and operation of the ap-
pliance. This manual is an integral part of the device. It must be stored in the 
vicinity of the device for the entirety of its service life and must be made avail-
able to the user any time the device is installed, moved, used or maintained. 
Read this manual carefully before installing and using the device. It contains 
important information necessary to ensure that all operations are done prop-
erly and safely.
Due to the continuous improvement of the products, the pictures are located 
in the manual illustrative only and may differ from the purchased goods.

WARNING:
Not following instructions may cause injury or 
damage the device.

SYMBOLS AND MARKINGS USED IN THE MANUAL: 

DANGER:
Risk of injury by electrical current.

NOTE:
This symbol indicates information and recom-
mendations for the user.

WARNING:
The cooling system contains flammable coolant 
R290 (propane)!

LINDR.CZ s.r.o.

Sadová 132
503 15 Nechanice, Czech Republic

mobile:  + 420 775 715 494
tel.:+420 495 447 239

e-mail: info@lindr.cz
web: www.lindr.cz,www.lindr.eu

 This manual is a translation of the original Czech manual. 
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1. INTRODUCTION: 
Thank you for purchasing this LINDR product.

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE COOLER:

This beverage dispensing system with built-in 
compressor is  designed for cooling, dispens-
ing and serving well-cooled beer and bever-
ages.

The modern Lindr compressor cooling unit 
uses input energy and transforms it directly 
into cooling, ensuring proper beer cooling at 
minimum energy drain.

This manual is intended for models: 
PYGMY 25/K Green Line new
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. MACHINE PLATE:

4. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, MEASURES 
AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

When using the device, follow basic safety 
instructions stated by the manufacturer. The 
cooling device is designed for flow-through 
cooling of beverages. Any other use is consid-

ered impermissible and therefore dangerous. 
The supplier is not liable for damage caused 
by incorrect use.
 
DO NOT USE THE DEVICE FOR PURPOSES 
OTHER THAN THOSE STATED BY THE MANU-
FACTURER!

The devices meet safety protection IP21.

General safety principles. Observe the fol-
lowing safety instructions. 

The supplier is not liable for damage caused 
by activities carried out on this device without 
observing the following instructions!

 WARNING: Children aged 15 or more and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or insufficient experience 
and knowledge may only use the device when 
supervised or instructed in safe use of the ap-
pliance and familiarised with potential dan-
gers.
 

WARNING: Children must not be allowed 
to play with the appliance. Store all packaging 
material out of reach of children (comes with a 
plastic bag – suffocation hazard).

 WARNING: Cleaning and maintenance of 
the appliance on the part of the user must not 
be done by unsupervised children. 

WARNING: Before connecting to main elec-
trical supply, check that the voltage and fre-
quency in the mains corresponds to the data 
stated on the device.

WARNING: Always make sure that the sock-
et you intend to plug the cooler into meets the 
specifications on the machine plate (voltage, 
frequency, input power).

WARNING: Before performing operations 
on the device such as cleaning or maintenance, 
ALWAYS disconnect the device from power 
supply: set the thermostat to "O" position and 
unplug the appliance from the socket.  
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WARNING: Never place tools or other ob-
ject into the fan.

WARNING: Never touch electrical compo-
nents with wet or damp hands.

WARNING: To ensure the cooling unit 
works properly and at full capacity, make sure 
air supply to the unit is not obstructed.

WARNING: Water temperature during sani-
tation must not be higher than 25 °C!

WARNING: Always make sure the power 
socket you intend to plug the cooler into is ac-
cessible, so that the appliance can be immedi-
ately unplugged in case of emergency.

WARNING: When unplugging the device 
from the socket, grab the plug and pull it out. 
Do not under any circumstances pull at the ca-
ble; risk of damage.

WARNING: To turn the device off complete-
ly, unplug the appliance from the power sock-
et.

 WARNING: In the event the electrical wiring 
of the product becomes damaged, summon a 
trained service technician. Do not under any 
circumstances repair the device yourself.

WARNING: The cooling system contains 
flammable coolant R290 (propane)!

WARNING: Emergency maintenance and 
repair of the cooling system must be done by 
trained, authorised technicians familiar with 
cooling and electrical systems. The technicians 
should have special training and qualification 
for handling flammable substances in order to 
perform service on coolers containing  R290. 
Follow basic regulations and safety measures 
regarding service and repair!

 WARNING:  Do not use open flame or po-
tential sources of sparks in the vicinity of a 
cooler using R290 coolant!

WARNING: After unpacking, place the cool-
er so that heat created by the cooling unit can 
be vented sufficiently.

WARNING: Do not place objects that could 
prevent air circulation on top of the cooler.

5. INSTALLATION AND PLACEMENT:

Place the cooler onto a stable, level surface 
(maximum permitted inclination: 2 degrees). 
The appliance requires unobstructed air circu-
lation.

• Ensure sufficient free space for air circulation 
and heat dissipation.

• Ensure sufficient supply of fresh air.
• The device must not be placed in an enclosed 

space. 
• The device must not be placed in the vicinity 

of heat sources or exposed to direct sunlight.

Minimum distance of vents from an obstacle 
that would limit air circulation must be 30 cm. 
Minimum distance for sections with no air 
vents is 7 cm. Ideally, use the device in a cool 
and well-ventilated room. The device is de-
signed for use at ambient temperature of at 
least 16 °C and at most 32 °C. 

WARNING: The device MUST NOT be used 
or stored at ambient temperature lower than 
0 °C. The device is designed for use in a normal 
environment, always under a roof, protected 
from rain or sunlight.  Climate class N. 

 DANGER:  Protect the cooler and electrical 
connection from rain and spraying water!

WARNING:  Do not under any circumstanc-
es lay the cooler on its side, not even during 
transport.

NOTE: In order for the device to work 
correctly and at maximum output, it is im-
portant to not cover up any of the device's 
vents and ensure sufficient air circulation.

Co
nt

ac
t-

co
ol

ed
 di

sp
en

sin
g s

ys
te

m

EN



18    

6. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION:

Connect the device to a power socket in ac-
cordance with specifications on the machine 
plate of the device. Electrical wiring is subject 
to local regulations. If the power leads (ca-
bles) are damaged, they must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, their service technician or 
a similarly qualified person to prevent risk of 
hazardous situations.

 DANGER: Do not use or turn on the device 
if the power lead cable is damaged!

7. TESTING:

The product is delivered ready for immediate 
use.

8. WARRANTY:

The device comes with a warranty in accord-
ance with general legal regulations of the 
Czech Republic or in accordance with the 
trade agreement.  During the validity period 
of the warranty, we will remove any defects on 
the product free of charge, provided these de-
fects were not caused by excess wear, improp-
er handling, incorrect storage or by using the 

product in a way that is counter to the instruc-
tion manual or the product's design as defined 
by the manufacturer. Materials replaced dur-
ing the validity period of the warranty are our 
property. The legitimacy of the warranty claim 
is always decided by an authorised service 
centre. Warranty provided by a retailer outside 
of the territory of the Czech Republic is gov-
erned by the agreement between the retail-
er and the buyer in their mutual relationship; 
this agreement is not directly linked to the 
manufacturer. The agreement does not give 
the buyer the right to submit warranty claims 
to the manufacturer. Transport expenses or 
other costs are not covered by the warranty.  

ATTENTION:
Electrical devices and appliances must be 
checked/inspected at a time stipulated by 
valid legislation of the country the device 
is operated in. Inspection of wiring may 
only be done by a person with valid au-
thorisation for this activity. Service work, 
provision of spare parts and inspection is 
done by the manufacturer or an author-
ised service centre. 

9. PACKAGE CONTENTS (see Fig. 9.):

1.  Tap (Packaging of the two-tap device contains 2 taps.)
2.  Drip tray               
3.  Tap wrench

10. TAP INSTALLATION (see Fig. 10.):

1.  Turn the compensator lever (1.), so that it points down (see figure). The compensator lever on 
      the tap is used to  adjust the flow rate.
2.  Fit the tap perpendicularly onto the spline.
3.  Secure with a flare nut and turn left. (Loosen to the right).
4.  Tighten with the enclosed wrench.

11. KEG COUPLER ASSEMBLY (see Fig. 11.):

11.1  Outlet for Keg Pressurisation 

Variant of connection with the use of a bushing; the hose is fitted onto the bushing and affixed 
with a clip. 

WARNING:  Before you screw the speed fitting onto the 5/8“ thread, make sure the keg 
coupler (air inlet for delivery medium) has a lip valve (check valve 11.A) fitted on it.
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11.2  Outlet for Beverage

Screw an F 5/8“ x 3/8“ (9,5 mm) speed fitting onto the keg coupler. 

12. BEVERAGE SUPPLY CONNECTION AND PRESSURISATION (see Fig. 12.):

1.  Beverage inlet 
2.  Air outlet
3.  Compressor switch
4.  Keg coupler 

 

5.  F 5/8 x 8 mm speed fitting
6.  Y 8 x 8 x 8 mm speed fitting
7.  Beverage
8.   Compressor switch                                                                                       

 Built-In Air Compressor
Only for models with built-in air compressor.

 The air mini-compressor is built into the cooling device itself. Automatic pressure regulation 
is set to 2.8-3.2 bar. K profi models allow smooth pressure regulation in 1.0-3.4 bar range. The 
set pressure will be displayed on the pressure gauge in bars. The compressor can be turned 

off separately with a switch. The air outlet from the cooler terminates in a 5/16“ (8 mm) speed 
fitting marked AIR. The air compressor is zero-maintenance, fitted with a molecule filter for 

the drawn-in air.

1.  Beverage inlet 
2.  Keg coupler 
3.  F 5/8 x 9.5 mm speed fitting
4.  F 5/8 x 8 mm speed fitting

5.  Y 8 x 8 x 8 mm speed fitting
6.  CO2 pressure reducing valve
7.  F 7/16 x 8 mm speed fitting
8.  Beverage                                                                                       

12.1  Connection and Pressurisation by Built-In Compressor (One-Tap Device):
PYGMY 25/K Green Line 
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Other Pressurisation Options       
By PUMA 1HP and 1/2HP compressor, LEONARDO 1HP compressor, AIRCRAFT 1HP compres-

sor, classic Biogon, N2 bottles.  

1.  Beverage inlet 
2.  CO2 outlet 
3.  Pressure control
4.  Keg coupler 

5.  F 5/8 x 9.5 mm speed fitting
6.  F 5/8 x 9.5 mm speed fitting
7.  High-pressure hose with W 21.8 flare 

nut; pressurised bottles with a G3/4 
thread require an adapter 

8. Beverage                                                                                    

13. CONNECTION AND REGULATION  WITH 
CO2 PRESSURE BOTTLE (see Fig. 13.):    

1. Screw speed fittings onto the keg coupler. 
2. Plug 3/8" and 3/8” hoses into the speed fittings on the keg coupler. 
3. Connect the 3/8" and 3/8” hose with the speed fittings located on the cooler in accordance 
with the description found on the label above the speed fittings. 
4. Screw the high pressure hose onto the CO2 bottle using a flare nut. 
5. Fit the keg couplers onto the beverage keg, but leave the keg coupler in closed position 
(top position).
6. Open the valve on the CO2 bottle and use the regulating screws on the top of the cooler to 
set the desired pressure for both the separate beverage lines. (The set pressure is displayed 
on the pressure gauges located on the front of the cooler). 
7. Tap the keg using the keg coupler.  

WARNING:  Check that all joints are sufficiently leak-tight after connection.

 

If everything is in order, check the thermostat settings (in off position). Connect the cooler to the 
power mains. Then use the keg coupler to tap the keg, set the desired pressure (1.0-3.4 bar) and 
use the tap lever to pour out some of the beverage. If the cooler contains remnants of sanitation 
solution or water, keep the tap lever in open position until only beverage pours out of the tap. 
Set the desired beverage temperature on the thermostat. 

14. HOW TO WORK WITH SPEED FITTINGS (see Fig. 14.):

14.1  Speed Fitting Installation 

Grasp the speed fitting and insert the hose all the way inside the speed fitting body (ca. 20 mm). 
The end of the hose must be straight so that it plugs fully into the coupling. If the hose will not go 
in, moisten the end of the hose. 

12.5  Connecting to Pressurisation with a Classic CO2 
Bottle (Two-Tap Device):                                 
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14.2  Speed Fitting Removal 

Hold the grey ring tight against the body of the speed fitting and pull out the hose.

15. TEMPERATURE AND ADJUSTMENT (see Fig. 15.):

The temperature of the cooled beverage is controlled by a mechanical thermostat in 
temperature range of 2 °C to 8 °C. The thermostat has a numerical scale of 1-7.

WARNING:   If you do not hold the grey ring but pull at the hose, the speed fitting will cut 
even deeper into the hose.

WARNING:   Hoses must not be pressurised during removal.

WARNING:   If you are using the cooler to cool non-alcoholic beverages, set the thermostat 
knob to 5 at the most, otherwise, there is a risk of the beverage freezing in the cooler's tubing 
and damaging the device.

   Max. Inlet beverage temperature 25 °C.

16. KEG TAPPING AND UNTAPPING (see Fig. 16.):

16.1  Keg Tapping 
Procedure for tapping a keg using an S/D-system keg coupler:

WARNING:  Make sure the adapter is clean before tapping the keg!

16.2  Keg Untapping 
Procedure for untapping a keg using an S/D-system keg coupler:

16.3  Keg Tapping 
Procedure for tapping a keg using an A-system keg coupler:

16.4  Keg Untapping 
Procedure for untapping a keg using an A-system keg coupler:
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17. PUTTING INTO OPERATION:

1. Interconnect air supply and beverage supply. 
2. Set the thermostat to 0 position.
3. Connect the cooler to the power mains.
4. Tap the keg in accordance with point 16.
5. Turn on the air compressor using the switch and pressurise to the required pressure.
6. Check that all the joints and connections are sufficiently tight. 

WARNING:   If a leakage is found, untap the keg according to point 16 and turn off the 
device. Fix any leaks found on the tubing. If a leak is found inside the device or you are unsure 
how to proceed, contact a service centre. 

7. Use the dispensing tap to let out some of the beverage and check that there is no water in the 
device.

WARNING:   Never set the device to maximum cooling if there is water in the device. May 
cause freezing of the beverage tubing and damage the device.

8. Set the desired temperature on the thermostat – see point 15.
9. The beverage is now cooling; once cooled (ca. 5-10 minutes) you can start pouring the first 
drink.                                     

18. SPARE PARTS:

    When ordering spare parts, always provide the following:

• product type
• production year 
• product's serial number
• full name of the spare part and its number

19. SANITATION BY WATER (see Fig. 19.)
(Sanitation Adapter)

Connect the sanitation adapter (not included) to water mains using a hose.

WARNING:   Maximum water temperature must not exceed 25 °C.

Ordering Components 
ALWAYS USE ORIGINAL COMPONENTS. The manufacturer or supplier bear no responsibility 
for non-original components or components not recommended by the manufacturer. 

Sanitation Procedure

Once you have finished a keg, connect the keg coupler to the sanitation adapter the same way 
as if you were tapping a keg. Once connected, turn the bar tap lever to open position and keep it 
open until clean water flows out of the tap (all beverage residue and partial sediments flush out).     
For better sanitation of the cooling device, place cleaning balls into the hose beyond the keg cou-
pler and use pressurised water to clean out the beverage tubing.                                                                             
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NOTE: Sanitation adapter is not included. Can be purchased as an accessory for the cooler.

NOTE: Remember to dismount the tap and remove the cleaning balls. 

21. INSPECTION BEFORE EVERY USE

1. Visual check. 
2. Lead-in cable check.
3. Condenser cleanliness check (in case of excess pollution of the condenser, clean more fre-

quently than 1x a month).

WARNING:   Do not use the device if defects or malfunctions are found.

22. PERIODIC CHECKS 

1x a week: check that the lead-in cable is 
undamaged and that the plug is firmly in the 
socket. 

 1x a week: check that the device is not ex-
posed to radiant heat. 

 1x a week: check that air circulation is not 
obstructed.

 1x a month: check the cooling unit's con-
denser and clean it regularly.

 1x a year: have an engineering inspector 
check the electrical safety of the device.

20. MAINTENANCE (see Fig. 20.)

Flush the beverage tubing of the cooler after 
each use with pressurised water (see Sanita-
tion by Water). To make flushing easier, use a 
sanitation adapter according to your type of 
keg coupler (sanitation adapter is not includ-
ed). The cooler must be sanitised once every 
14 days by a person with chemical

engineering qualifications. The condenser 
must be checked for cleanliness every month. 
Any dirt found must be cleaned with com-
pressed air or wiped off. Otherwise, there is a 
risk of reduced cooling output or damaging of 
the cooler.

23. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Waste Sorting
This product must not be disposed of in communal waste. Electrical waste in the Czech 
Republic is disposed of within the Rema System (www.remasystem.cz).

In countries other than the Czech Republic, waste sorting is subject to local regulations.

Sorting waste allows recycling and reusing used products and packaging materials. Reuse 
of recycled material helps protect the environment from pollution and reduces resource 
consumption. Local regulations may regulate the method of disposing of household ap-
pliances at local collection points or at the point of sale.
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NOTE: If the defect persists even after the above steps are taken, contact a service centre. 

24. TABLE OF MALFUNCTIONS

Malfunction Cause Removal

beverage does not flow keg tapped incorrectly check that the keg coupler lever is pushed down

device with built-in compressor - turn on the switch

water from sanitation froze turn off the device; then wait until the beverage starts 
flowing again (may take a few minutes, or hours!)

compensator is closed move the compensator lever on the tap

beverage cooled insuffi-
ciently

incorrect thermostat setting turn the thermostat knob to the right towards 
number 7

poor air circulation check the cleanliness of condenser plates

device overheats place the device in a colder environment

tap jerks, drink sprays out pressure too high reduce delivery medium supply, reduce pressure in 
the keg

air compressor does not 
switch on

press the switch on the cooler

air compressor does not 
switch off

leakage pull out and reinsert the air hose, tighten the nuts 
on the keg coupler

beer foams excessively reduce beverage temperature - turn the thermostat 
knob to the right

regulate flow rate by pushing the compensator lever 
up

speed fittings leaking hose poorly inserted pull out the hose, check that the end of the hose is 
flat (not at an angle), level off with a knife if needed

scratches on the hose pull out the hose and shorten by ca. 2 cm

Do not forget to specify the following: 
• type of defect 
• product type
• production year
• product's serial number (found on the machine plate) 
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                                                                IMPORTANT
Le présent manuel comporte les instructions d'installation, d'utilisation et de 
service de l'équipement. Le présent manuel fait partie intégrante de la ma-
chine. Il doit être déposé auprès de l'équipement pendant toute sa durée de 
vie et fourni à l'utilisateur à chaque fois que l'équipement est installé, déplacé, 
utilisé ou entretenu. 
Lisez soigneusement le présent manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation de 
l'équipement, il contient des informations importantes pour garantir que 
toutes les activités sont réalisées en bonne et due forme et en toute sécurité.
En raison de l’amélioration constante des produits, les images sont dans le ma-
nuel uniquement à titre indicatif et peut différer des biens achetés.

ATTENTION :
Le non-respect des instructions peut entraî-
ner un accident ou un endommagement de 
l'appareil.

SYMBOLES ET SIGNES UTILISÉS DANS LE MODE D'EMPLOI : 

DANGER :
Danger d'accident par courant électrique.

REMARQUE :
Le présent symbole indique les informations et 
conseils recommandés pour l'utilisateur.

ATTENTION :
Le système de refroidissement comporte le réfri-
gérant inflammable R290 (propane) !

LINDR.CZ s.r.o.

Sadová 132
503 15 Nechanice, Czech Republic

portable :  + 420 775 715 494
tél. : +420 495 447 239

e-mail : info@lindr.cz
web : www.lindr.cz, www.lindr.eu

Ce manuel est une traduction du manuel d’origine tchèque.
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1. INTRODUCTION : 
Nous vous remercions d'avoir décidé d'ache-
ter le produit LINDR.

2. DESCRIPTION DE L'ÉQUIPEMENT DE 
REFROIDISSEMENT :

La tireuse de boissons avec compresseur inté-
gré est destinée au refroidissement des bois-
sons, au soutirage et au service d'une bière et 
de boissons refroidies avec qualité.
L'unité moderne de refroidissement avec com-
presseur Lindr utilise l'énergie d'entrée pour 
un passage direct au froid, garantissant ain-
si une demande minimale en énergie et une 
bière parfaitement refroidie.

Le présent manuel est destiné aux modèles 
PYGMY 25/K Green Line new
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. PLAQUE DE PRODUCTION :

4. INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES, MESURES 
ET INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ :

Lors de l'utilisation, veillez au respect des ins-
tructions basiques de sécurité données par le 
fabricant de cet équipement. L'équipement de 
refroidissement est destiné au refroidissement 
des boissons soutirées. Toute autre utilisation 
est considérée comme interdite et, par consé-
quent, dangereuse. Le fournisseur ne répond 

pas des dommages dus à une mauvaise utili-
sation.
 
NE PAS UTILISER L'ÉQUIPEMENT À D'AUTRES 
FINS QUE CELLE DÉTERMINÉE PAR LE FABRI-
CANT !

Les appareils répondent à la classe de pro-
tection IP21.

Règles générales de sécurité. Respectez les 
instructions suivantes de sécurité. 

Le fournisseur ne répond pas des dommages 
dus à une activité réalisée sur le présent équi-
pement sans respect des instructions sui-
vantes !

 ATTENTION : Les enfants âgés de 15 
ans et plus et les personnes avec des capa-
cités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
amoindries ou un manque d'expérience 
et de connaissances peuvent utiliser cet appa-
reil s'ils sont sous surveillance ou s'ils ont été 
informés de l'utilisation sécurisée de l'appareil 
et s'ils en comprennent les éventuels dangers. 
  ATTENTION : Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l'appareil. Rangez tout le matériel 
d'emballage hors de portée des enfants(com-
porte un emballage plastique – étouffement 
possible d'un enfant).

 ATTENTION : Des enfants sans surveillance 
ne doivent pas réaliser le nettoyage et l'entre-
tien de l'appareil effectués par l'utilisateur. 

 ATTENTION : Avant le branchement de l'arri-
vée principale d'électricité, contrôlez si la tension 
et la fréquence correspondent aux données 
indiquées sur l'équipement.

 ATTENTION : Assurez-vous toujours que la 
prise de courant électrique dans laquelle vous 
branchez le refroidisseur correspond à la spé-
cification sur la plaque de production (tension, 
fréquence, puissance).

 ATTENTION : Avant chaque intervention 
dans l'équipement, par ex. nettoyage et entre-
tien de l'appareil, débranchez TOUJOURS l'ap-
pareil de l'arrivée d'énergie électrique, placez 
le thermostat en position "O" et retirez la fiche.  



ko
nt

ak
tn

í v
ýč

ep
ní

 za
říz

en
í

 41

  ATTENTION : Ne placez jamais d'outils ou 
d'autres objets dans l'hélice du ventilateur.

 ATTENTION : Ne touchez jamais les parties 
électriques avec les mains mouillées ou hu-
mides.

 ATTENTION : Ne bloquez jamais l'arrivée 
d'air pour une garantie de la puissance de 
l'unité de refroidissement.

 ATTENTION : Lors du nettoyage, la tempé-
rature de l'eau ne doit pas excéder 25 °C !
  ATTENTION : Assurez-vous toujours que la 
prise de courant électrique dans laquelle vous 
allez brancher le refroidisseur est librement 
accessible, pour que la fiche puisse être immé-
diatement enlevée en cas de besoin.

 ATTENTION :Saisissez et retirez la fiche lors 
de son retrait de la prise. Ne tirez en aucun cas 
sur le câble d'alimentation, risque d'endom-
magement.

 ATTENTION : Retirez la fiche de la prise 
d'énergie électrique pour une extinction com-
plète de l'équipement.
 ATTENTION :En cas d'endommagement de 
l'installation électrique du produit, un techni-
cien de service formé doit être appelé. N'effec-
tuez en aucun cas de réparation vous-mêmes.

 ATTENTION : Le système de refroidisse-
ment comporte le réfrigérant inflammable 
R290 (propane) !

 ATTENTION : L'entretien exceptionnel et 
la maintenance et les réparations du système 
de refroidissement doivent être réalisés par 
des techniciens formés, accrédités, familia-
risés avec les systèmes de refroidissement et 
électriques. Les techniciens devraient être 
spécialement formés et qualifiés pour la ma-
nipulation des substances inflammables pour 
la maintenance et la réparation des refroidis-
seurs avec le réfrigérant R290. Respectez les 
réglementations de base et les mesures de 
sécurité concernant la maintenance et les ré-
parations !

 ATTENTION :  N'utilisez pas de flamme 
ouverte et de source potentielle d'étin-
celles à proximité d'un refroidisseur 
utilisant le réfrigérant  R290 !

 ATTENTION : Après le déballage, placez le 
refroidisseur de façon à ce que la chaleur créée 
par l'unité de refroidissement puisse être suffi-
samment aérée.

 ATTENTION : Des objets pouvant empê-
cher la circulation de l'air ne doivent pas être 
posés sur le refroidisseur.

5. INSTALLATION ET PLACEMENT :

Posez le refroidisseur sur une base stable en 
position horizontale (inclinaison maximale au-
torisée 2 degrés). Une circulation libre de l'air 
est nécessaire autour de l'équipement.

• Assurez un espace suffisamment libre pour 
la circulation de l'air et l'évacuation de la 
chaleur.

• Assurez une quantité suffisante d'air frais.
• L'équipement ne doit pas être placé dans un 

espace fermé. 
• L'équipement ne doit pas être placé à proxi-

mité de sources de chaleur ou exposé aux 
rayons directs du soleil.

La distance minimale entre les orifices d'aéra-
tion et un obstacle empêchant la circulation 
de l'air doit être de 30 cm. La distance mini-
male est de 7 cm dans un endroit où il n'y a au-
cun orifice d'aération. Vous utiliserez au mieux 
l'équipement dans une pièce froide et bien aé-
rée. L'équipement est destiné à une utilisation 
à une température ambiante de 16 °C min. et 
32 °C max. 

 ATTENTION : L'équipement NE DOIT PAS 
être utilisé à une température ambiante infé-
rieure à 0 °C.L'équipement est destiné à une 
utilisation dans un environnement normal, à 
un emploi uniquement sous un toit, protégé 
de la pluie et des rayons du soleil.  Classe cli-
matique N. 

 DANGER : protégez le refroidisseur et le 
branchement électrique contre la pluie et l'as-
persion d'eau !
  ATTENTION :  Ne posez en aucun cas le re-
froidisseur sur le côté, et ce ni même lors du 
transport.
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6. BRANCHEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE :

Branchez l'équipement au raccordement élec-
trique selon la spécification sur la plaque de 
production de l'équipement concerné. L'instal-
lation électrique est soumise aux règlements 
locaux. Si l'alimentation (câble d'alimentation) 
est endommagée, elle doit être remplacée par 
le fabricant, son technicien de service ou une 
personne de même qualification, pour empê-
cher la naissance d'une situation dangereuse.

 DANGER : Si l'alimentation câble est en-
dommagée, n'utilisez et n'allumez pas l'équi-
pement !

7. TESTS :

Le produit est livré de façon à être prêt pour 
une utilisation immédiate.

8. GARANTIE :

Une garantie selon les dispositions juridiques 
générales de la République tchèque ou selon 
un accord commercial est fournie pour l'équi-

pement.  Pendant la période de garantie, nous 
supprimons gratuitement les défauts apparus 
sur le produit n'ayant pas été causés par une 
usure excessive, une mauvaise utilisation, ma-
nipulation, un mauvais entreposage ou une 
utilisation du produit en contradiction avec 
le mode d'emploi et sa structure déterminée 
pour la fonction donnée par le fabricant. Les 
matériaux remplacés pendant la garantie 
sont notre propriété. Le service agréé décide 
toujours du bien-fondé d'une garantie. Une 
garantie fournie par un vendeur hors du ter-
ritoire de la République tchèque est régie par 
un accord entre le vendeur et l'acheteur dans 
leur relation mutuelle, n'étant pas une rela-
tion directe avec le fabricant. Ce fait ne donne 
pas à l'acheteur de droit à l'application d'une 
garantie chez le fabricant. Le transport ou les 
autres frais ne font pas l'objet d'une garantie.  

AVERTISSEMENT :
L'équipement électrique et les appareils 
doivent être révisés – contrôlés à la date 
selon la législation en vigueur du pays 
dans lequel l'équipement est exploité. 
Seule une personne ayant un agrément 
valide pour cette activité peut réaliser des 
révisions de l'installation électrique. Le fa-
bricant ou le service agréé réalisent l'en-
tretien, les réparations, la fourniture des 
pièces de rechange et les contrôles. 

9. COMPOSANTE DE L'EMBALLAGE (voir Fig. 9.):

1.  Robinet de soutirage (l'emballage de l'équipement à deux robinets comporte 2 robinets de 
soutirage.)

2.  Récipient d'égouttage               
3.  Clé pour robinets  

  REMARQUE : Pour une bonne marche 
et une puissance maximale de l'équipe-
ment, il est important de ne recouvrir au-
cun des orifices d'aération et d'assurer une 
circulation suffisante de l'air.

10. MONTAGE DU ROBINET DE SOUTIRAGE (voir Fig. 10.):

1.  Tournez le levier du compensateur (1.) vers le bas (vor image). Vous réglez le débit optimal et
      que vous demandez avec la manette du compensateur sur le robinet.

2.  Installez le robinet en position perpendiculaire sur l’embout multipans.

3.  Bloquez-le avec l’écrou à chapeau et tournez vers la gauche (desserrez vers la droite).

4.  Finissez le serrage avec la clé jointe.
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11. COMPOSITION DE LA TÊTE DE SOUTIRAGE (voir Fig. 11.):

11.1  Sortie pour la pressurisation du fût : 
Variante de branchement avec sortie, le tuyau étant installé sur la sortie et étant fixé par une 
bride. 

 ATTENTION :  Avant de visser le raccord rapide sur le filet 5/8“, assurez-vous que le clapet 
à lèvres (clapet anti-retour) est inséré sur la tête de soutirage (entrée d'air du médium com-
pressé 11.A).

11.2  Sortie pour la boisson :

Vissez le raccord rapide F 5/8“ x 3/8“ (9,5 mm) sur la tête de soutirage. 

12. RACCORDEMENT DE BOISSON ET PRESSURISATION (voir Fig. 12.):
12.1  Raccordement et pressurisation avec compresseur intégré (équipement à robinet 
unique): PYGMY 25/K Green Line 
                                                                                                            
1.  Entrée boisson 
2.  Sortie air
3.  Interrupteur du compresseur
4.  Tête de soutirage  

5.  Raccord rapide F 5/8 x 9,5 mm
6.  Raccord rapide F 5/8 x 8 mm
7.  Boisson

                   
                                                                                       

Compresseur d'air intégré
Uniquement pour les modèles avec compresseur d'air intégré 
PYGMY 25/K Green Line 

.
Un mini-compresseur d'air est intégré dans l'équipement de refroidissement. La régulation 

automatique de la pression est réglée dans une étendue 2,8-3,2 bars. Pour les modèles K pro-
fi, la pression peut être régulée d'une manière fluide dans une étendue 1,0-3,4 bars. La valeur 
de la pression réglée est affichée en bars sur le manomètre. Le compresseur peut être éteint 
de manière indépendante par un interrupteur. La sortie de la distribution d'air du refroidis-
seur se termine par un raccord rapide 5/16 (8 mm) et est désignée par l'inscription AIR. Le 

compresseur d'air est sans entretien, muni d'un filtre moléculaire d'air aspiré.

tir
eu

se
 à 

bo
iss

on
s c

on
ta

ct

FR



44    

12.4  Raccordement et pressurisation avec bonbonne classique de CO2 (équipement à deux 
robinets)
                                
1.  Entrée boisson 
2.  Tête de soutirage 
3.  Raccord rapide F 5/8 x 9,5 mm
4.  Raccord rapide F 5/8 x 8 mm

5.  Raccord rapide Y 8 x 8 x 8 mm
6.  Soupape de réduction CO2

7.  Raccord rapide F 7/16 x 8 mm
8.   Boisson                                                                                       

Autres possibilités de pressurisation :       
Par compresseur PUMA 1HP et 1/2HP, compresseur LEONARDO 1HP, compresseur AIRCRAFT 

1HP, bonbonnes classiques de gaz biogon, N2.   

12.5  Raccordement :  utilisation pour pressurisation avec 
bonbonne classique de CO2 (équipement à deux robinets)                                 
1.  Entrée boisson 
2.  Sortie CO2 
3.  Commande de la pression
4.  Tête de soutirage 

5.  Raccord rapide F 5/8 x 9,5 mm
6.  Raccord rapide F 5/8 x 9,5 mm
7.  Tuyau haute pression avec écrou à 

chapeau W 21,8, un adaptateur pour 
devant être utilisé pour une bou-
teille sous pression avec filet G3/4.

8.    Boisson                                                                                    

13. BRANCHEMENT ET RÉGULATION 
SOUS PRESSION DE CO2 :   

1. Vissez les raccords rapides sur la tête de soutirage. 
2. Insérez le tuyau 3/8 et 3/8 dans les raccords rapides sur la tête de soutirage. 
3. Raccordez le tuyau 3/8 et 3/8 aux raccords rapides placés sur l'équipement de refroidisse-
ment selon la description sur l'étiquette se trouvant au-dessus des raccords rapides. 
4. Vissez le tuyau haute pression à la bouteille sous pression de CO2 à l'aide de l'écrou à cha-
peau. 
5. Installez la tête de soutirage sur le fût de boisson, mais laissez-la en position fermée (posi-
tion haute).
6. Ouvrez la soupape de fermeture de la bouteille sous pression de CO2 et réglez la pression 
réclamée pour les deux conduites indépendantes avec les vis de régulation en haut sur le 
refroidisseur. (La pression réglée s'affiche sur les manomètres sur le devant de l'équipement 
de refroidissement). 
7. Percez le fût à l'aide de la tête de soutirage.           

 ATTENTION :  Après branchement, contrôlez que tous les joints sont suffisamment 
étanches.

Si tout est en ordre, contrôlez le réglage du thermostat (position éteinte). Raccordez le refroi-
disseur au réseau électrique. Puis percez le fût à l'aide de la tête de soutirage et pressurisez à la 
pression demandée (1,0-3,4 bars) et faites couler la boisson à travers la conduite par un mou-
vement de la manette du robinet. S'il y a des résidus de solution nettoyante ou d'eau dans le 
refroidisseur, maintenez la manette du robinet jusqu'à ce que la boisson toute seule s'écoule du 
robinet. Réglez le thermostat à la température demandée pour la boisson. 
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14. COMMENT MANIPULER LES RACCORDS RAPIDES (voir Fig. 14.):

14.1  Montage des raccords rapides : 

Saisissez le raccord rapide et insérez le tuyau vers le corps du raccord rapide jusqu'à la butée (envi-
ron 20 mm). Le tuyau doit être positionné de manière droite pour une  liaison parfaite. Si le tuyau 
ne peut pas être inséré, il faut en humecter l'extrémité. 

14.2  Démontage des raccords rapides : 
Maintenez l'anneau gris vers le corps du raccord rapide et enlevez le tuyau.

15. TEMPÉRATURE ET RÉGLAGE (voir Fig. 15.):

La température de la boisson refroidie est réglée par un thermostat mécanique dans une 
étendue 2 °C à 8 °C. 
Une graduation chiffrée 1-7 se trouve sur le thermostat.

 ATTENTION :   Si vous ne maintenez pas l'anneau gris et tirez sur le tuyau, le raccord rapide 
s'enfoncera encore plus dans le tuyau.

 ATTENTION :   Les tuyaux ne doivent pas être sous pression lors du démontage.

 ATTENTION :   Si vous utilisez le refroidisseur pour le refroidissement de boissons non 
alcoolisées, réglez la molette du thermostat au maximum au niveau n° 5, sinon la boisson peut 
geler dans la conduite du refroidisseur et l'équipement peut s'endommager.

  Max. température d‘entrée de la boisson 25 °C.

16. PERÇAGE DU FÛT ET RETRAIT (voir Fig. 16.):

16.1  Perçage du fût : 
Procédure de perçage du fût tête de soutirage S/D-system :

 ATTENTION :  Avant le perçage du fût, assurez-vous que l'adaptateur est propre !

16.2  Retrait : 
Procédure de retrait tête de soutirage S/D-system :

16.3  Perçage du fût : 
Procédure de perçage du fût tête de soutirage A-system :

16.4  Retrait : 
Procédure de retrait tête de soutirage A-system :
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17. MISE EN SERVICE :

1. Branchez la conduite d'air et la conduite de bière. 
2. Réglez le thermostat en position "0".
3. Raccordez le refroidisseur au réseau électrique.
4. Percez le fût voir point 16, perçage du fût.
5. Allumez le compresseur d'air par l'interrupteur et pressurisez à la pression demandée.
6.  Contrôlez que tous les joints sont suffisamment étanches. 

 ATTENTION :   S'il y a un défaut d'étanchéité, retirez la tête de soutirage voir point 16, 
éteignez l'équipement. Réparez un éventuel défaut d'étanchéité sur la conduite. Si ce défaut se 
manifeste à l'intérieur de l'équipement ou si vous ne savez pas quoi faire, contactez le service. 

7. Faites couler la boisson à l'aide du robinet de soutirage et contrôlez qu'il n'y a pas d'eau dans 
l'équipement.

 ATTENTION :   S'il y a de l'eau dans l'équipement, n'allumez pas au refroidissement maximal. 
La conduite de boisson peut geler et l'équipement peut s'endommager.

8. Réglez la température demandée sur le thermostat – voir point 15.
9. Maintenant la boisson est refroidie, après le refroidissement (environ 5-10 minutes), vous pou-
vez servir votre première boisson.                                     

18. PIÈCES DE RECHANGE :

    Toujours indiquer lors de la commande de pièces de rechange :

• type de produit
• année de production 
• numéro de production
• nom complet de la pièce de rechange et son numéro

19. NETTOYAGE À L'EAU (voir Fig. 19.):
(adaptateur de nettoyage)

Branchez l'adaptateur de nettoyage (ne fait pas partie de l'emballage) au système de conduite 
d'eau à l'aide d'un tuyau.

Commande de composantes : 
TOUJOURS UTILISER LES COMPOSANTES D'ORIGINE. Ni le fabricant ni le fournisseur n'en-
dossent aucune responsabilité pour les composantes n'étant pas d'origine ou recomman-
dées par le fabricant. 

 ATTENTION: La température maximale de l'eau ne doit pas excéder 25 °C.

Processus de nettoyage :

Quand le fût est vide, accrochez a tête de soutirage à l'adaptateur de nettoyage de la même façon 
que si vous perciez le fût. Après accrochage, ouvrez la manette du robinet de soutirage et main-
tenez-la ouverte jusqu'à ce que de l'eau propre s'écoule du robinet (tous les résidus de boisson et 
partiellement de dépôt sont rincés). Pour une meilleure réalisation du nettoyage de l'équipement 
de refroidissement, utilisez des billes de nettoyage, que vous insérez dans le tuyau derrière la tête 
de soutirage et s'enfonçant dans la conduite de la boisson par la pression de l'eau.                                                                              
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  REMARQUE : L'adaptateur de nettoyage ne fait pas partie de l'emballage. Il peut être ache-
té en tant qu'accessoire du refroidisseur.

  REMARQUE : N'oubliez pas de démonter le robinet de soutirage et d'enlever la bille de 
nettoyage. 

21. CONTRÔLE AVANT CHAQUE UTILISATION :

1. Contrôle visuel. 
2. Contrôle de l'arrivée du câble.
3. Encrassement du condensateur (en cas d'encrassement excessif nettoyage plus fréquent 

qu'une fois par mois).

 ATTENTION:   Si vous constatez un dysfonctionnement, ne pas utiliser l'équipement.

22. CONTRÔLES PÉRIODIQUES : 

 contrôlez 1x par semaine que le câble 
d'alimentation n'est pas endommagé et que 
la fiche électrique est bien enfoncée dans la 
prise. 

  contrôlez 1x par semaine que l'équipe-
ment n'est pas exposé à une chaleur rayon-
nante. 

 contrôlez 1x par semaine que rien n'em-
pêche la circulation de l'air.

 contrôlez 1x par mois le condensateur de 
l'unité de refroidissement et nettoyez-le régu-
lièrement.

 contrôlez 1x par an la sécurité électrique 
par un technicien de révision.

20. ENTRETIEN (voir Fig. 20.):

Après chaque utilisation, rincez la conduite 
de boisson du refroidisseur par de l'eau sous 
pression (voir Nettoyage à l'eau). Pour un rin-
çage plus simple, utilisez l'adaptateur de net-
toyage selon le type de votre tête de soutirage 
(L’adaptateur de nettoyage ne fait pas partie 
de l’emballage). Le refroidisseur doit être net-
toyé chimiquement au moins une fois tous  

les 14 jours par une personne agréée. Il faut 
contrôler chaque mois la propreté du conden-
sateur, purger les éventuelles impuretés par 
de l'air sous pression ou nettoyer par épousse-
tage, dans le cas contraire existe un risque de 
diminution de la puissance de refroidissement 
ou d'endommagement du refroidisseur.

23. PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT :

Tri des déchets :

Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets communaux normaux. En République 
tchèque, les Déchets électriques sont pris en charge dans le cadre du Système Rema 
(www.remasystem.cz).
Dans les autres pays que la République tchèque, le tri des déchets est soumis aux

                 règlements locaux.
Le tri des déchets permet un recyclage et une réutilisation des produits utilisés et des 
matériaux d'emballage. La réutilisation des matériaux recyclés aide à protéger l'environ-
nement contre la pollution et à réduire la consommation de matières premières. Des rè-
glements locaux peuvent aménager le mode d'élimination des appareils ménagers dans 
les centres de tris locaux ou dans le lieu d'achat du produit.
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  REMARQUE : Si le dysfonctionnement perdure après ces contrôles recommandés, contac-
tez le service d'entretien et de réparation. 

24. TABLEAU DES DYSFONCTIONNEMENTS :

Dysfonctionnement Cause Suppression

la boisson ne coule pas fût mal percé contrôlez que le levier de la tête de soutirage est 
appuyé vers le bas

équipement avec compresseur intégré – allumer 
l'interrupteur

eau gelée après nettoyage éteindre l'équipement et attendre jusqu'à 
ce que la boisson recommence à cou-
ler (cela peut durer plusieurs minutes, mais 
aussi plusieurs heures !)

compensateur fermé faire bouger la manette du compensateur sur le 
robinet de soutirage

boisson peu refroidie thermostat mal réglé faites tourner la molette du thermostat vers la droite 
et le chiffre 7

mauvaise circulation d'air contrôlez si les lamelles du condensateur ne sont 
pas encrassées

équipement en surchauffe placez l'équipement dans un environnement plus 
froid

robinet saccadé, jets de 
boisson

pression trop élevée diminution sur le média sous pression, réduire la 
pression dans le fût

compresseur d'air ne s'allu-
mant pas

allumez l'interrupteur sur le refroidisseur

compresseur d'air ne s'étei-
gnant pas

joints non étanches enlevez et remettez le tuyau d'air resserrez les 
écrous sur la tête de soutirage

la bière mousse trop diminuez la température de la boisson – faites tour-
ner la molette du thermostat vers la droite

compensez le débit, avec la manette du compensa-
teur vers le haut

raccords rapides non 
étanches

tuyau mal enfoncé l'enlevez, contrôlez qu'il n'y a pas de bord saillant sur 
le tuyau, éventuellement le raccourcir au couteau

rayures sur le tuyau l'enlevez et le raccourcir d'environ 2 cm

N'oubliez pas de spécifier ce qui suit : 
• type de dysfonctionnement 
• type de produit
• année de production
• numéro de production du produit (indiqué sur la plaque) 
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10. 

9. 

1.

min.

max.

11. 

   11.1  
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   11.2  

5/8“-5/16(8mm)

5/8“-3/8“(9,5mm)

11. A

12. 
   12.1                                                                                                                
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  12.2  

  12.3                     

  12.4                                   
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  12.5                                  

14. 
       14.1                                                                                                       14.2

15. 

0 = OFF     1 = MAX.  8°C       7 = MIN. 2°C
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16. 

   16.1  
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  16.2  

 16.3  
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   16.4  

19. 

20. 

condenser
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